
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
24 July 2018

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Louise Miles (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Dereck Francis, Democratic Services
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET (RESOURCES) PANEL)

5 Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019 (Pages 11 - 58)
[To provide Cabinet (Resources) Panel with a projection of the likely revenue 
outturn position for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Accounts, compared 
with the Council’s approved revenue budgets for 2018-2019.]

6 Acceptable use of ICT Assets and Social Media (Pages 59 - 82)
[To approve a revised policy that includes guidance to employees on the use of 
new technology, social media and personal use of mobile phones]

7 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices (Pages 83 - 88)
[To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decision notices 
approved by cabinet members following consultation with the relevant employees]

8 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

9  i54 Western Extension (Pages 89 - 112)
[To update Cabinet Resources Panel on the current 
position of i54 and the resulting outcomes and 
economic benefits.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10  Land and Property transactions - Corporate 
Landlord (CRP 003) (Pages 113 - 122)

[To seek approval to declare surplus to Council 
requirements the assets.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

11  Land and Property Transactions - Corporate 
Landlord (CRP 004) (Pages 123 - 132)
[To seek approval to enter into a settlement 
agreement]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

12  24 July 2018 - Procurement - Award of Contracts 
for Works, Goods and Services (Pages 133 - 150)
[To approve the award of contracts.] Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 19 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Tim Johnson Deputy Managing Director/Strategic Director - Place
Claire Nye Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor John Reynolds.

2 Declarations of interests
Tim Johnson, Strategic Director for Place declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 
12 (Progression of Housing Development Sites) in so far as he is a Director on the 
Board of WV Living.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 May 2018
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 May 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Statutory Food Service Plan
Councillor Steve Evans presented for approval the Council’s draft Food Service Plan 
for 2018 and sought delegated authority to approve the final version of the plan. 
Approval was also requested to the introduction of a charge for both food hygiene 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

rating revisits and food hygiene consultancy work, at an hourly rate of £70 for a 
Senior Environmental Health Officer, to take effect from 1 July 2018 (or as soon as 
possible thereafter). 

Resolved:
1. That the 
[...]
en and exempt individual executive decisions 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant employees be noted.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

8 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public
9 19 June 2018 - Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and 

Services
The Panel considered proposals for the award of contracts for works, goods and 
services.

Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the 
award of a contract for New Build Council Housing at Heath Town when the 
evaluation process is complete.

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the direct award 
of contracts for Residual Disposal (Landfill), Green Waste Processing and 
Recycling Processing when the negotiation process is complete.

3. That the contract for Electronic Records and Documents Management System 
be awarded to Idox plc of 2nd floor, 1310 Waterside, Arlington Business Park, 
Theale, RG7 4SA for a duration of three years with option to extend for a 
further four years from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2025 for a total contract value 
of £735,000.

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance, to approve the award of a contract 
for Financial Advice Consultants when the evaluation process is complete.

5. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the award of a 
contract for Microsoft Developers when the evaluation process is complete.

6. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation 
with the Strategic Director for People, to approve the award of contracts in 
each of the five lots for Statutory Advocacy Services when the evaluation 
process is complete.

7. That the Director of Governance be authorised to execute contracts in respect 
of the above as required.

10 Heath Town Residential Repairs - Private Leaseholder Update

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report that provided an update on the buying 
back of leasehold properties purchased originally under ‘Right to Buy’ (RTB) on the 
Heath Town Estate which are due to have major works undertaken as part of the 
estate works.  Approval was sought to the purchase of the leasehold for two 
properties on the estate where the purchase price had been agreed and to delegated 
authority to approve any further purchases of leasehold properties on the estate once 
a purchase price had been agreed.

Resolved:
1. That the purchase of the leasehold properties as listed on appendix 1 to the 

report where the purchase price has been agreed be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing in consultation with the Service Director, City Housing to approve any 
further purchases of leasehold properties purchased under the Right to Buy 
(RTB) on the Heath Town Estate, subject to agreement of a purchase price. 

3. That the progress made to buy back leasehold properties purchased originally 
under the Right to Buy (RTB) on the Heath Town Estate which are due to 
have major works undertaken as part of the estate refurbishment be noted.

11 Corporate Asset Management Fund - Approval of Schemes for 2018-2019
Councillor Peter Bilson sought approval to a programme of capital works to schools 
to ensure the asset portfolio meets statutory com
[...]
 Nelson Mandela 
House, Woden Resource Centre and Oakley Road/Reedham Gardens 
sites.

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing in conjunction with the Director of Governance to agree the Heads of 
Terms for the disposal of the sites listed above.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
24 July 2018

Report title Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018-2019

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Louise Miles
Resources

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance Director

Originating service Strategic Finance

Accountable employee(s) Alison Shannon
Tel
Email

Chief Accountant
01902 554561
Alison.Shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board 10 July 2018

Recommendations for decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve the use of £841,000 from the Regeneration Reserve to fund various 
development works and schemes as detailed at paragraph 4.2.2.

2. Approve the use of £39,000 from the Schools Arts Service Reserve to support additional 
projects in schools and other educational establishments as detailed at paragraph 4.2.3.

3. Approve the use of £5,000 from the Art Gallery Touring Exhibitions Reserve to support 
the costs of Touring Exhibitions as detailed at paragraph 4.2.4.

4. Approve the use of £125,000 from the Future Works Reserves to support Agresso 
System Development as detailed at paragraph 4.2.5.

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5. Approved the use of £10,900 from the Local Strategic Partnership Reserve and £9,100 
from the Efficiency reserve to support the costs of a Community Fund for the Crowdfund 
Wolves as detailed in paragraph 4.2.6.

6. Approve the delegation of decisions about individual allocations to Crowdfund Wolves 
projects to the Cabinet Member for City Economy in consultation with the Director of 
Regeneration.

7. Approve the write off of two Council Tax debts totalling £12,827.91 as detailed in 
Appendix 8.

8. Approve the write off of four sundry debts totalling £42,656.54 as detailed in Appendix 9.

9. Approve ten virements totalling £4.9 million, for transfers within directorates, as detailed 
in Appendix 7.

10.Approve the introduction of an annual charge of £35 for Garden Waste services and a 
concessionary charge of £17.50 for eligible residents in receipt of maximum Council Tax 
reduction as detailed in paragraph 9.1.

11.Approve that authority be jointly delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment 
and the Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director of 
Place and the Director of Finance to set and implement charges for commercial trade 
waste services as detailed in paragraph 9.2.

12.Approve the introduction of WV Active Change (Weight management programme) 
chargeable to Members at £30 and Non-Members at £40 as detailed in paragraph 9.4.  

13.Approve the introduction of free access and discounted membership, to WV Active, for 
Looked after Children and Care Leavers up to the age of 25 in a number of areas as 
detailed in paragraph 9.5.

14.Approve the use of £500,000 from the Budget Contingency Reserve to fund the academy 
conversion deficit as detailed at paragraph 6.4.1.

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note:

1. The overall projected outturn for the General Fund for 2018-2019 is forecast to be an 
overspend in the region of £2.7 million.  

2. That at this stage in the financial year it is difficult to forecast redundancy costs.  However, 
based on recent years it is anticipated that the cost of redundancies can be met from 
reserves.

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. That 734 council tax accounts totalling £257,806.65, as detailed in paragraph 7.4.1, have 
been approved by for write off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules.

4. That 28 Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) debts totalling £30,580.50, as detailed in paragraph 
7.4.2, have been approved by for write off by the Director of Finance in accordance with 
the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

5. That 52 sundry debt accounts totalling £77,628.26, as detailed in paragraph 7.3, have 
been approved by for write off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

6. That 16 housing benefit overpayments totalling £3,612.55, as detailed in paragraph 7.7, 
have been approved for write off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

7. That three debts relating to Business Improvement District (BID) totalling £494.51, as 
detailed in paragraph 7.4.3, have been approved for write off by the Director of Finance 
in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

8. That a £15.3 million surplus on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projected 
compared with a budgeted surplus of £15.2 million as shown at Table 9 and in detail at 
Appendix 6. The projected increased surplus of £157,000 will be used to redeem debt in 
line with the HRA Business Plan.

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet (Resources) Panel with a projection of 
the likely revenue outturn position for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Accounts, 
compared with the Council’s approved revenue budgets for 2018-2019. 

1.2 This is the first report of this financial year detailing the likely outturn projection for 2018-
2019.  

2.0 Background

2.1 Overall, the General Fund projected outturn is currently forecast to overspend against the 
net budget, as analysed in Table 1. 

Table 1 – 2018-2019 General Fund Revenue Budget Projected Outturn

Projected 
Outturn Projected Variatio
[...]
Project Manager, to 
co-ordinate various work streams.

Strategic 
Organisation 
Development

6,200 European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Bid 
Development.

Skills 137,500 Workbox - System Development including reporting 
tools & web development. 

Street Lighting 120,000 Lighting up the City Phase One.
Corporate Asset 
Management 50,000 Public Service Hub.

Corporate Asset 
Management 3,600 Health & Social Care Hub Feasibility.

City Development 40,000 Canalside - Strategy & Delivery Framework 
development.

Transport 61,700 City North (A449) and City East (A454) Gateway 
Transport schemes - Major Scheme Development.

City Development 3,000 Bilston Public Realm - Feasibility work to investigate 
case for usage of High Street Link events space.

City Development 16,000 Southside building holding costs.
City Development 50,000 Art Gallery regeneration scheme.

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.2.3 Schools Arts Service Reserve

Approval is sought for the use of £39,000 from the Schools Arts Service Reserve to 
support additional projects in schools and other educational establishments.

4.2.4 Art Gallery Touring Exhibition reserve

Approval is sought for the use of £5,000 from the Art Gallery Touring Exhibitions reserve 
to support the costs of Touring Exhibitions.

4.2.5 Future Works Reserve

Approval is sought for the use of £125,000 from the Future Works Reserve to support 
Agresso System Development.

4.2.6 Local Strategic Partnership and Efficiency Reserve

Approval is sought for the use of £10,900 from the Local Strategic Partnership Reserve 
and £9,100 from the Efficiency reserve to support the costs of a Community Fund for 
Crowdfund Wolves.  Approval is also sought for delegation of decisions about individual 
allocations to Crowdfund Wolves projects to the Cabinet Member for City Economy in 
consultation with the Director of Regeneration.

5.0 General Fund Budget Monitoring – Risk Management

5.1 The overall level of risk asso
[...]
ordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

7.4.2 Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) – Overall, 28 debt write off totalling £30,580.50 have been 
incurred.  All have been approved for write off by the Director of Finance in accordance 
with the Council’s Financial Procedures Rules.  

7.4.3 In addition to this, the Director of Finance has approved the write off 3 debts relating to 
the Business Improvement District (BID) totalling £494.51, in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

7.5 Housing Benefits - Housing benefit overpayments occur when rent rebate or rent 
allowance awards exceed a recalculated entitlement.  Whilst the Council aims to limit the 
incidence of overpayments they may occur for a number of reasons including as a result 
of fraud or error. In general, overpaid benefit is written off in line with Government guidance 
where recovery would cause hardship, where the debtor has died or cannot be traced.

7.6 The Council receives Government subsidy in respect of overpaid housing benefit at rates 
of between 40% and 100% according to the circumstances in which the overpayment 
arose. The unsubsidised element of any overpayment is charged to the General Fund.

7.7 Overall, 16 overpayments totalling £3,612.55 have been incurred.  All have been 
approved for write off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Procedures Rules.

8.0 Housing Revenue Budget Monitoring

8.1 The table below shows the latest forecast revenue outturn against budget for the Housing 
Revenue account (HRA). The forecast outturn position for the year is a surplus of £15.3 
million, compared to a budgeted surplus of £15.2 million. The projected additional surplus 
of £157,000 will be used to redeem debt to comply with the Council’s approved HRA 
Business Plan.

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Table 9 – Housing Revenue Account Projected Outturn 2018-2019

 Budget Projected  
Outturn

Projected 
Variation

 £000 £000 £000
Total income (96,452) (95,600) 852
Total expenditure 70,872 69,624 (1,248)
Net cost of HRA services (25,580) (25,976) (396)
Interest payments etc. 10,394 10,633 239
(Surplus)/deficit before transfers to/from 
reserves and provision for redemption of debt (15,186) (15,343) (157)

Allocation of (surplus)/deficit 15,186 15,343 157
Provision for redemption of debt    
Balance for the year - - -

8.2 Rental income from dwellings and service charges is forecast to be lower than budgeted 
by £851,000, due to higher than anticipated right to buy sales.   

8.3 The provision for bad debt is forecast to underspend by £1.3 million. This is because the 
delays to the implementation of Universal Credit have meant that the prudent budget 
provision of £2.3 million was higher than required. 

9.0 Fees and Charges

9.1 On 22 February 2017 Cabinet approved the Review of Waste & Recycling service report 
which included the introduction of a charge for the garden waste service, this was 
reaffirmed as part of the Waste & Recycling services report to Cabinet (Resources) 
Panel on 20 March 2018. Approval is therefore sought to approve the introduction of an 
annual charge of £35 for Garden Waste services and a concessionary charge of £17.50 
for eligible residents in receipt of maximum Council Tax reduction. 

9.2 The Waste and Recycling services report to Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 20 March 
2018 made reference to the transfer of the trade waste service to the Council from 
current contractor Amey PLC. The Council will introduce a commercial rate for the 
tonnage collected by the trade waste service and approval is therefore sought to the joint 
delegation of authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director of Place and the 
Director of Finance to set and implement charges for commercial trade waste services.

9.3 Implementation of these charges will align to the introduction of the new 
[...]
Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019
	Appendix 4 for Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019
	Appendix 5 for Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019
	Appendix 6 for Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019
	Appendix 7 for Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019
	Appendix 8 for Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019
	Appendix 9 for Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019

	6 Acceptable use of ICT Assets and Social Media
	Appendix 1 for Acceptable use of ICT Assests and Social Media

	7 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
	9 i54 Western Extension
	Appendix 1 for i54 Western Extension
	Appendix 2 for i54 Western Extension

	10 Land and Property transactions - Corporate Landlord (CRP 003)
	Appendix 1 for Land and Property transactions - Corporate Landlord (CRP 003)
	Appendix 2 for Land and Property transactions - Corporate Landlord (CRP 003)

	11 Land and Property Transactions - Corporate Landlord (CRP 004)
	Appendix 1 for Land and Property Transactions - Corporate Landlord (CRP 004)

	12 24 July 2018 - Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services



Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Cabinet (Resources) Panel

Minutes - 24 July 2018

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel

Clir Louise Miles (Chair)

Clir Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)

Clir Peter Bilson
ClIr Steve Evans
CllIr Val Gibson
CllIr Hazel Malcolm
Clir Lynne Moran
Clir John Reynolds

Employees
Tim Johnson
Claire Nye
Kevin O'Keefe
Alison Shannon
Dereck Francis
Henry Gregory

Managing Director
Director of Finance

Director of Governance

Chief Accountant

Democratic Services Officer
Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Paul Sweet and

Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE.

2 Declarations of interest

Councillor Louise Miles, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 (Individual

Executive Decision Notices) and item 9 (i54 Western Extension) which relates to

Oxley Ward, where she is a Ward Councillor.

Councillor Hazel Malcolm, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 (i54 Western
Extension) which relates to Bushbury North Ward, where she is a Ward Councillor.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 June 2018 be approved

as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Minutes




[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019

Councillor Louise Miles presented the report Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019, that
provided the Panel with a projection of the likely revenue outturn position for the
General Fund and Housing Revenue Accounts, compared with the Council’s
approved revenue budgets for 2018-2019.

Resolved:

1.

That the use of £841,000 from the Regeneration Reserve to fund various
development works and schemes as detailed at paragraph 4.2.2 of the report be
approved.

That the use of £39,000 from the Schools Arts Service Reserve to support
additional projects in schools and other educational establishments as detailed at
paragraph 4.2.3 of the report be approved.

That the use of £5,000 from the Art Gallery Touring Exhibitions Reserve to
support the costs of Touring Exhibitions as detailed at paragraph 4.2.4 be
approved.

That the use of £125,000 from the Future Works Reserves to support Agresso
System Development as detailed at paragraph 4.2.5 of the report be approved.

That the use of £10,900 from the Local Strategic Partnership Reserve and
£9,100 from the Efficiency reserve to support the costs of a Community Fund for
the Crowdfund Wolves as detailed in paragraph 4.2.6 of the report be approved.

That the delegation of decisions about individual allocations to Crowdfund
Wolves projects to the Cabinet Member for City Economy in consultation with the
Director of Regeneration be approved.

That the write off of two Council Tax debts totalling £12,827.91 as detailed in
Appendix 8 to the report be approved.

That the write off of four sundry debts totalling £42,656.54 as detailed in
Appendix 9 to the report be approved.

That the ten virements totalling £4.9 million, for transfers within directorates, as
detailed in Appendix 7 to the report be approved.

10. That the introduction of an annual charge of £35 for Garden Waste services and

a concessionary charge of £17.50 for eligible residents in receipt of maximum
Council Tax reduction as detailed in paragraph 9.1 of the report be approved.

11. That the authority be jointly delegated to the Cabinet Member for City

Environment and the Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation with the
Strategic Director of Place and the Director of Finance to set and implement
charges for commercial trade waste services as detailed in paragraph 9.2 of the
report be approved.

Minutes



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

That the introduction of WV Active Change (Weight management programme)
chargeable to Members at £30 and Non-Members at £40 as detailed in
paragraph 9.4 of the report be approved.

That the introduction of free access and discounted membership, to WV Active,
for Looked after Children and Care Leavers up to the age of 25 in a number of
areas as detailed in paragraph 9.5 of the report be approved.

That the use of £500,000 from the Budget Contingency Reserve to fund the
academy conversion deficit as detailed at paragraph 6.4.1 of the report be
approved.

That it be noted that the overall projected outturn for the General Fund for 2018-
2019 is forecast to be an overspend in the region of £2.7 million.

That it be noted that at this stage in the financial year it is difficult to forecast
redundancy costs. However, based on recent years it is anticipated that the cost
of redundancies can be met from reserves.

That it be noted that 734 council tax accounts totalling £257,806.65, as detailed
in paragraph 7.4.1, of the report have been approved by for write off by the
Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

That it be noted that 28 Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) debts totalling £30,580.50,
as detailed in paragraph 7.4.2 of the report, have been approved by for write off
by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure
Rules.

That it be noted that 52 sundry debt accounts totalling £77,628.26, as detailed in
paragraph 7.3 of the report, have been approved by for write off by the Director
of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

That it be noted that 16 housing benefit overpayments totalling £3,612.55, as
detailed in paragraph 7.7 of the report, have been approved for write off by the
Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

That it be noted that three debts relating to Business Improvement District (BID)
totalling £494.51, as detailed in paragraph 7.4.3 of the report, have been
approved for write off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s
Financial Procedure Rules.

That it be noted that a £15.3 million surplus on the Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) is projected compared with a budgeted surplus of £15.2 million as shown
at Table 9 and in detail at Appendix 6 to the report. The projected increased
surplus of £157,000 will be used to redeem debt in line with the HRA Business
Plan.

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Acceptable use of ICT Assets and Social Media

Councillor Val Gibson presented a new policy on Acceptable use of ICT Assets and
Social Media. The new policy brings together existing policies on the ‘Personal Use
of Computer Equipment’ and the ‘ICT Security Policy’. It also provided clarity on the
use of mobile phones in the workplace.

Resolved:
1. That the new policy Acceptable use of ICT Assets and Social media be
approved.

2. That the employee use of ICT equipment and Internet, including social media
platforms, in non-working time be approved.

Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices

Resolved:
That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the
relevant employees be noted.

Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling
within the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

i54 Western Extension

Councillor John Reynolds presented the report that updated the Panel on the current
position of i54 and the resulting outcomes and economic benefits. It also set out the
current status of i54 Western Extension and the strategy for delivery of the next 60
acres through to realisation of outputs.

Resolved:

1. That the continuation of the feasibility and design development of The Access
Road, Services Infrastructure and Platform Preparation works associated with
the City’s 60 acres on the i54 Western Extension within the existing budget
approval of £2.5 Million be approved.

2. That the progress made in delivering the i54 project to date, the social outputs
realised to date and the Partners return on investment be noted.

3. That the progress made on i54 Western Extension including the planning
application process, key outputs and delivery programme be noted.

4. That the status of the funding strategy, key delivery agreements and governance
arrangements including, the Joint Venture Agreement and Business Rate
Retention Agreement with Staffordshire County Council and South Staffordshire
Council be noted.

Minutes



10

11

12

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5. That the current position of discussions with Midland Land Portfolio Limited,
Severn Trent’s property vehicle and title holder of the adjoining 40 acres be
noted.

6. That it be noted that a future report will be taken to Cabinet seeking approval to a
revised Western Extension Budget.

Land and Property transactions - Corporate Landlord (CRP 003)

Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report that sought approval to declare surplus
to Council requirements the assets detailed in this report and agree the disposal
strategy for each asset to generate both capital receipts and revenue efficiencies.

Resolved:

1. That the following assets be declared surplus to requirements:
e Former MAST office, 19/20 Middleway Green
e Recovery House, 46a Second Avenue

2. That the disposal of the assets listed via the open market disposal methods of
either auction or informal tender upon terms and conditions to be agreed be
approved.

Land and Property Transactions - Corporate Landlord (CRP 004)

Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report that sought approval to enter into a
settlement agreement with Gazebo to facilitate a temporary extension of the previous
lease up to and including 14 December 2018.

Resolved:

1. That the execution of a settlement agreement between the Council as landlord of
Bilston Town Hall and Gazebo as the tenant extending occupation of part of the
premises until 14 December 2018 be approved.

2. That the payment of the sums detailed in the report as part of the settlement
agreement to assist Gazebo with re-location costs and acquire in-situ equipment
within Bilston Town Hall currently owned by Gazebo to be used by the Council
for ongoing community service delivery be approved.

3. That the use of the Budget Contingency Reserve to fund the payment to Gazebo
be approved.

24 July 2018 - Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and
Services

Councillor Louise Miles presented the report on proposals for the Award of Contracts
for Works, Goods and Services.

Resolved:

1. That the delegation of authority to the Cabinet Member for Governance, in
consultation with the Director of Governance, to approve the award of a contract
for provision of Occupational Health Services when the evaluation process is
complete be approved.

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

That the award the contract for Digital Transformation Programme Support to
Cipfa C.Co Limited of The Quadrant Mercury Court, Chester West Employment
Park, Chester, England, CH1 4QR for a duration of eight months from 1 August
2018 to 31 March 2019 for a total contract value of up to a maximum of £500,000
be approved.

That the award the contract for eServices to IEG4 of Queens Court, Wilmslow
Road, Wilmslow, SK9 7QD for a duration of four years from 1 August 2018 to 31
July 2022 for a total contract value of £500,000 be approved.

That the delegation authority to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young
People in consultation with the Director of Children Services to approve the
award of a contract for the provision of “Young Carer’s Support Services’ when
the evaluation process is complete be approved.

That authority be delegated to the Director of Governance to execute contracts in
respect of the above as required.

Minutes



